

SET FOR EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT ON NOVEMBER 30, 2018

NO. 18-5227

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Libertarian National Committee, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Federal Election Commission,
Defendant-Appellee

Upon Questions Certified to This Court by the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Pursuant to 52 U.S.C. § 30110 in Case No. 1:16-cv-00121-BAH
Hon. Beryl A. Howell

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Goldwater Institute
In Support of the Appellant

Timothy Sandefur
Aditya Dynar
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the Goldwater Institute
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@GoldwaterInstitute.org
ADynar@GoldwaterInstitute.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Statement Regarding Consent to File and Separate Briefing	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Glossary	viii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statutes and Regulations	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. Limiting how someone can spend money based on the message expressed thereby is a kind of content-based restriction on speech that disproportionately harms third parties like the LNC.	2
II. Striking down the specific-purpose component of the challenged provisions will enable contributors and political parties to speak on what matters most to them.....	6
III. Congress’s use of content-based <i>cy prè</i> s distorts the speech and association of contributors and political parties.	9
IV. Congress and the FEC cannot intrude on state law of wills, trusts, and property transfers.	11
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5, 6
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	1
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012).....	1
<i>Estate of French</i> , 365 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1976).....	13
<i>Evans v. Abney</i> , 396 U.S. 435 (1970)	11, 12, 13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	1
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016)	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	8
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 5, 6, 7, 13
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30110	i, ii

§ 30116(a)(1)(B).....	iv, 6, 7, 12, 13
§ 30116(a)(9).....	iv, 2, 6, 7
§ 30125(a)(1).....	iv, 6, 7
Uniform Trust Code	
§ 413	10, 11, 13
Other Authorities	
Alberto B. Lopez, <i>A Reevaluation of Cy Près Redux</i> , 78 U. CIN. L. REV. 1307 (2010).....	11
Bradley A. Smith, <i>Newsflash: First Amendment Upheld</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 22, 2010, goo.gl/QUj3aU	6
Matthew Michaels, <i>The Price of a 30-Second Super Bowl Ad Has Exploded</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Jan. 25, 2018, goo.gl/tE2uo5	5
Ronald Chester, <i>Cy Près or Gift Over?: The Search for Coherence in Judicial Reform of Failed Charitable Trusts</i> , 23 SUFFOLK U.L. REV. 41 (1989).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 33 (J. Cooke ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)	11
